The target allocation for each major asset class is summarized in the following table:

Target
Asset Class Allocation
Fixed income 36.8%
Domestic equity 59.9%
International equity 3.3%

Total 100%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.0% for 2022. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that Hospital contributions will continue to follow the current
funding policy. Based on those assumptions, the pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension (Asset) Liability

The following presents the net pension (asset) liability of the Hospital, calculated using the discount rate of
7.0%, as well as what the Hospital’s net pension (asset) liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.0%) or 1 percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current
rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6%) Rate (7%) (8%)

Hospital's net pension liability (5,281,770)$   (6,646,310)$   (7,803,275)$

ADAMS COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
A COMPONENT UNIT OF ADAMS COUNTY, INDIANA
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

30

NOTE 15 - PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) Liability

Total Plan Net Pension
Pension Fiduciary Net (Asset) Liability

Liability (a) Position (b) (a) - (b)
Balances, beginning of year 12,330,565$   22,858,312$   (10,527,747)$

Changes during the year
Service cost 51,253   -   51,253
Interest 837,025   -   837,025
Difference between expected and

actual experience 75,647   -   75,647
Benefit payments, including refunds

of member contributions (863,222)   (863,222)   -
Net investment income -   (2,917,512)   2,917,512

Net Change 100,703   (3,780,734)   3,881,437

Balances, end of year 12,431,268$   19,077,578$   (6,646,310)$

As of December 31, 2022, the Hospital reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Balance, beginning of year -$   -$
Differences between expected and

actual experience 84,682   -
Changes in assumptions 10,617   -
Net difference between projected and

actual earnings on pension plan assets 1,677,279   -

Balance, end of year 1,772,578$   -$